THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

RESOLUTION NO. 2010 224

A RESOLUTION OPPOSING E911 PROGRAM TRANSFER

WHEREAS, the State of New Mexico Department of Finance and Administration (DFA) was assigned to administer the E911 Program in order to perform a "pass through" function for funding to the local governments (PSAPS); and

WHEREAS, there were no programs or other interests within DFA that would compete for the dedicated funding; and

WHEREAS, moving the E911 Program to another Department with other programs places the fund in danger of being raided for other interests; and

WHEREAS, no operational efficiency will be accomplished at the state level as a result of moving the E911 Program since New Mexico PSAPs are owned and operated by the Local Governments; and

WHEREAS, no cost savings will be realized at the state level as a result of moving the E911 Program since it is wholly supported through the Enhanced E911 Act fund and does not rely on any general fund money; and

WHEREAS, New Mexico PSAPs rely on the E911 Program fund money since any costs not covered by the E911 Program fund then become the responsibility of Local Governments and few, if any of the PSAPs statewide would be able to cover the necessary equipment, training, and network costs should this dedicated E911 Program funding be raided, reduced or lost; and

WHEREAS, if the E911 Program fund money is used for any purpose other than that for which it was originally intended, any federal grant money awarded must be returned, and future eligibility for federal grant funding is lost.

NOW THEREFORE. IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

The Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners adamantly opposes the transfer of the E911 Program from the DFA to any other State Department or Division.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 30 day of November 2010.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

| By: 17-9-10 Harry Montoya, Chair Date |
|---|
| By: Valerie Espinoza, County Clerk Date Date Date |
| By: Approved as to Form By: August Clark for Stephen C. Ross, County Actionney |
| ANTA LE COMME |



COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 2

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 13TH Day Of December, 2010 at 03:16:29 PM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1620002 Of The Records Of Santa Fe County

) ss

Deputy Willia County Clerk, Santa Fe, NM